

NO. 34594-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY REED,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
JAN - 2 AM 9:29
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: M REED

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 05-1-01084-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Catherine Glinski
P.O. Box 761
Manchester, WA 98353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

 B. FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. REED IS PROHIBITED FROM CHALLENGING THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTIONS ON APPEAL BECAUSE ANY ERROR IN THE INSTRUCTIONS WAS INVITED ERROR.....9

 B. REED HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE HE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT, BUT FOR COUNSEL’S ERRORS, THE RESULT OF THE TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT.....12

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING OFFICER SCHROATH TO TESTIFY THAT HE WAS AWARE THAT REED’S MEDICAL RECORDS INDICATED THAT HE WOULD BECOME VOLATILE IF HE DID NOT TAKE HIS MEDICATION BECAUSE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER OFFICER SCHROATH’S FEAR THAT REED WOULD CARRY OUT HIS THREAT WAS REASONABLE WAS A CRITICAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME CHARGED, AND EVIDENCE OF SCHROATH’S AWARENESS OF REED’S POTENTIAL FOR FUTURE VOLATILITY WAS HIGHLY PROBATIVE REGARDING THIS ELEMENT.....17

D. VIEWED IN AN LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT OFFICERS SCHROATH AND TRUMP WERE LAW ENFORCMENT OFFICERS BECAUSE BOTH OFFICERS TESTIFIED THAT THEY WORKED AS CORRECTIONS OFFICERS AT THE KITSAP COUNTY JAIL.....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Abbott v. Cooper,
218 Cal. 425, 23 P.2d 1027 (1933)25

Anchondo v. Corrections Department,
100 N.M. 108, 666 P.2d 1255 (1983)24

Armstrong v. State,
91 Wn. App. 530, 958 P.2d 1010 (1998).....23

City of Seattle v. Patu,
147 Wn. 2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....11

In re Det. of Gaff,
90 Wn. App. 834, 954 P.2d 943 (1998).....10

McLean v. Department of Corrections,
37 Wn. App. 255, 680 P.2d 65.....24

State v. Barragan,
102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....18, 19

State v. Binkin,
79 Wn. App. 284, 902 P.2d 673 (1995).....19, 20

State v. Bradley,
141 Wn. 2d 731, 10 P.3d 358 (2000).....9, 10

State v. Brown,
132 Wn. 2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....22

State v. C.G.,
150 Wn. 2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....12, 13

State v. Green,
94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....21

<i>State v. Keller,</i> 143 Wn. 2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Mills,</i> 154 Wn. 2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Neher,</i> 112 Wn. 2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Pirtle,</i> 127 Wn. 2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Ragin,</i> 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1999).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 122 Wn. App. 294, 93 P.3d 206 (2004).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Stewart,</i> 43 Wn. App. 744, 719 P.2d 184 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Studd,</i> 137 Wn. 2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Sullivan,</i> 143 Wn. 2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Summers,</i> 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Summers,</i> 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Winings,</i> 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	10
<i>Wash. State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 133 Wn. 2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.535(3).....21, 23, 25

RCW 9A.46.02018

RCW 9A.46.020(1).....18
